

No. 19-0694

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE C.J.C.,

Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
from the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24088529
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amicus, and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Trial Court Disregarded the Presumption that a Fit Parent Acts in His Child’s Best Interest.....	4
II. The Statutory Right to Be Heard is Not a Right to Win.	6
III. Though There are Circumstances Where a Non-Parent Should Assume Parental Rights and Obligations, No Such Circumstances Appear in this Record.	7
Prayer	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brady v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals,</i> 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990)	6
<i>City of Houston v. Clark,</i> 197 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2006)	6
<i>City of Houston v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.,</i> 549 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2018).....	3
<i>Dancy v. Daggett,</i> 815 S.W.2d 548 (Tex. 1991)	4
<i>In re A.C.,</i> 560 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. 2018)	v

<i>In re C.</i> , No. 02-18-00404-CV, 2019 WL 545722 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth, Feb. 12, 2019)	1, 2
<i>In re C.C.</i> , No. 02-19-00244-CV, 2019 WL 3064472 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth, July 12, 2019, orig. proceeding [mand. pending]) (per curiam).....	2
<i>In re Dawson</i> , 550 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. 2018) (per curiam) (orig. proceeding)	3
<i>In re Derzapf</i> , 219 S.W.3d 327 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam) (orig. proceeding)	5, 7, 8
<i>In re H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018)	2, 8
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 115 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2003)	v
<i>In re McAllen Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. 2008)	3
<i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.) (orig. proceeding).....	9
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004)	3, 4
<i>In re Scheller</i> , 325 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2010) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam)	6, 7
<i>In re SSJ-J</i> , 153 S.W.3d 132 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2004, no pet.)	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	v

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
--	---------------

Statutes:

Tex. Fam. Code:

§ 102.003(a)(9)	6, 7, 8
§ 102.003(a)(11)	6, 7
§ 102.004	1, 9
§ 102.033(a)(9)	2
§ 102.033(a)(11)	2
§ 105.001(g)	7
ch. 153	7
§ 153.193	7
§ 153.376(a)	2, 3, 4
§ 153.433(b)	1, 9
ch. 154	7
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021	6
